execution of this Agreement, will be designated as a Service Department Class I 
Operator upon the final execution of this Agreement. 

Service Department Class I Operators who maintain their license will be reimbursed 
for their continuing education training and will receive a stipend of one thousand five 
hundred ($1,500.00) annually, as long as the Class I Operator license is maintained 
and such employees are available to perform the Service Department Class I Operator 
functions on behalf of the Employer.  Any such payments shall be prorated, based on 
time designated as a Service Department Class I Operator within a given year.

[...]

18 (15 x 85) $1,275 31 + calculated at above formula. 

ARTICLE 15   UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 

15.01 Immediately following the completion of the Probationary Period provided for in 
Article 10 above, and in the pay-period containing February, each employee shall receive the 
sum of One Thousand One Hundred Dollars ($1,100) cash money for a clothing allowance.  
The clothing allowance in the first year of employment shall be pro-rated based on whole 
months of employment between the date of completion of the Probationary Period and 
February of the next succeeding year.

[...]

($300,000) shall be provided to the Employer. 

ARTICLE 17   INSURANCE 

17.01 The Employer shall provide, at no cost to the employee, insurance upon the life of all 
employees who have completed one (1) month of continuous service with the City, in the 
amount of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000).  All employees shall have the further 
option to purchase additional life insurance in the amount of up to a total of One Hundred 

Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000) subject to insurability requirements of the carrier, upon 
the payment of the appropriate premium for such additional amount of insurance.   

17.02 The Employer shall continue to provide all medical and hospitalization insurance in 
effect for employees who have completed sixty (60) days of employment and their